
BADP 
 

1. Border Area Development Programme was introduced in Arunachal Pradesh from the year 

1997-98 initially for Indo-Myanmar Border of the State with an allocation of Rs.4.00 crores. From 

1998-99 the programme was extended to the international borders of Indo-China (1126 Km) and 

Indo-Bhutan (217 Km) to meet the special needs of the people living in 1863 Km longborder areas of 

Arunachal Pradesh to remove the critical gaps in physical and social infrastructure needs and to 

strengthen the economic conditions and raise the standard of living amongst the inhabitants of the 

remote border areas of the State as per the guidelines of BADP.  Presently BADP schemes are 

implemented in 46 (forty six) border blocks in 15 (fifteen) districts of the state which covers total 1944 

villages and population of 390934 nos as per 2011 census report. The schemes are implemented 

with the main emphasis for infrastructural development of Education, Health, Agri & Allied Sectors. 

Sports and Skill Development.  

 

2.  The year-wise allocation / receipt of fund (Central+State) and number of schemes 

implemented/approved in Arunachal Pradesh under BADP till date (5/10/2021) since inception are 

given below :-              (Rs. in crores) 

 Indo-Myanmar Border Indo-China Border Indo-Bhutan Border Total 

Fund 

allocation 

Total No. of 

scheme 

implemented 

Year Fund 

allocation 

No. of 

scheme 

implemented 

Fund 

allocation 

No. of 

scheme 

implemented 

Fund 

allocation 

No. of 

scheme 

implemented 

1997-98 4.00 33 - - - - 4.00 33 

1998-99 4.00 122 5.00 150 2.00 21 11.00 293 

99-2000 4.00 86 7.00 124 2.00 68 13.00 278 

2000-01 2.08 35 3.59 47 1.08 61 6.75 143 

2001-02 4.17 193 7.17 305 2.17 67 13.51 565 

2002-03 4.03 159 7.21 245 2.27 60 13.51 464 

2003-04 2.78 157 4.72 154 1.50 38 9.00 349 

2004-05 3.26 146 8.39 230 1.86 40 13.51 416 

2005-06 6.10 188 10.93 339 2.32 72 19.35 599 

2006-07 10.91 276 28.52 533 5.55 87 44.98 896 

2007-08 11.47 243 48.87 517 5.74 96 66.08 858 

2008-09 6.37 184 59.28 666 14.08 316 79.70 1164 

2009-10 14.19 324 38.71 768 13.60 192 66.50 1290 

2010-11 12.43 304 47.93 750 6.54 191 66.30 1228 

2011-12 18.22 311 126.55 979 9.56 130 154.33 1419 

2012-13 20.79 333 84.93 1208 19.22 212 124.94 1753 

2013-14 15.21 194 40.52 555 10.21 83 65.94 832 

2014-15 19.77 209 58.92 610 13.80 151 92.49 970 

2015-16 19.86 225 54.16 614 15.94 135 89.96 974 

2016-17 25.80 158 79.08 683 16.20 258 121.08 1099 

2017-18 58.08 226 44.90 828 68.29 253 171.27 1307 

2018-19 21.31 193 46.65 361 9.66 92  88.88 646 

2019-20 10.72 83 29.30 209 6.81 57  46.829 349 

2020-21 5.07 32 19.43 97 2.72 15 27.22 144 

Total : 304.62 4414 861.76 10972 233.12 2695 1410.12 18069 
 

3.  However, in spite of all other difficulties special care has been taken at the State level for 

removing the gap of infrastructure at the border areas by selecting maximum proposals under BADP 

from  the ‘Infrastructure Sector’  of  which special  care  has  been taken for providing connectivity in 

the border areas in a phased manner. A brief details showing % of BADP fund distributed amongst 

various sectors including additional fund in the last 6 years is given in the next page :   

     (Rs. in crores) 

Name of the 

Sectors 

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

        

Total Fund 

Receipt 

Rs.154.3

3  

Rs.124.94  Rs.65.94  Rs.92.49  Rs.89.96 Rs.121.08 Rs.171.27 

Education 14.29% 11.75% 30.60% 22.41% 14.54 % 22.35% 14.29% 

Health 3.43% 2.47% 8.49% 3.78% 5.85 % 7.04% 5.71% 

Agriculture & 

Allied 

13.17% 21.13% 8.32% 10.20% 10.99 % 9.60% 8.92% 



Infrastructure 59.09% 46.95% 33.21% 38.57% 39.58 % 34.80% 39.38% 

Social 6.22 7.82% 4.00% 10.18% 15.53 % 8.13% 20.19% 

Capacity 

Building 

- 3.87% 5.00% 4.50% 4.36 % 5.04% 3.99% 

Security 

Related 

3.80% 5.87% 10.00% 10.00% 8.71 % 12.59% 7.27% 

Monitoring - 0.14% 0.38% 0.36% 0.44 % 0.45% 0.25% 

 100% 100% 100% 100% 100 % 100.00% 100% 
 

4.  The Utilisation Certificates for the amount of Rs.1023.924 Crore have already been submitted 

to the Govt. of India against the total fund of Rs. 1064.45 Crore received till 2020-21. A brief details of 

year wise fund allocation and status of UC submitted is given below : (Rs. in Crore) 

Year Fund Receipt from 

MHA 

Total Amount of UC 

submitted 

UC yet to be 

submitted  

1997-98 4.00 4.00 - 

1998-99 11.00 11.00 - 

99-2000 13.00 13.00 - 

2000-01 6.75 6.75 - 

2001-02 13.51 13.51 - 

2002-03 13.51 13.51 - 

2003-04 9.00 9.00 - 

2004-05 13.51 13.51 - 

2005-06 19.35 19.35 - 

2006-07 44.98 44.98 - 

2007-08 66.08 66.08 - 

2008-09 79.73 79.73 - 

2009-10 66.50 66.50 - 

2010-11 66.90 66.90 - 

2011-12 154.33 154.33 - 

2012-13 124.94 124.5135 - 

2013-14 65.94 65.9405 - 

2014-15 92.49 92.4474 - 

2015-16 89.96 89.96 - 

2016-17 121.08 121.08 - 

2017-18 171.27 163.83 7.43 

2018-19 89.85 86.01 3.84 

2019-20 46.82 41.76 5.06 

2020-21 31.48 - 31.48 

Total : 1415.98 1370.58 47.81 
 

3.  Further, for development of educational facilities in the border areas proposals for 

Establishment of 4 nos. new Vivekananda Kendriya Vidyalaya (VKV) and Up-gradation of 4 nos 

exiasting VKVs were considered by MHA for an estimated cost of Rs.80.00 Cr against which 

Rs.20.00 Cr (Rs. 18.00+ Rs.2.00 Cr) and Rs.9.75 Cr (Rs.877.3111+Rs.97.48 lakh) has been 

released during 2017-18 & 2018-19 respectively as Central & State Share. 
 

4.  Although, the scheme is to be implemented to remove the critical gaps in physical and social 

infrastructural needs and to strengthen the economic conditions and raise the standard of living 

amongst the inhabitants of the remote border areas but even after completion of 20 years the 

achievement is far behind in comparison to other part of the border. It may not be out of point to 

mention here that Arunachal Pradesh did not inherit any infrastructure from the pre-Independence 

period. As such, common guidelines framed for any programmes for all the State without considering 

State specific aspects is one of the main reasons for lagging behind in comparison with the other 

states of the country. Therefore, a massive development thrust is the need of the hour for the rapid 

economic development of the border areas in particular and State as a whole.  
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